

No. 11-1101

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

TIMBERRIDGE PRESBYTERIAN CHURCH, INC., and  
TIMBERRIDGE PRESBYTERIAN CHURCH  
*Petitioners,*

v.

PRESBYTERY OF GREATER ATLANTA, INC.  
*Respondent.*

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari  
to the Supreme Court of Georgia**

---

**REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS**

---

MICHAEL C. KENDALL	CARTER G. PHILLIPS*
LAURA JONES FRENCH	PAUL J. ZIDLICKY
ROBERT E. TALLEY	EAMON P. JOYCE
MAUREEN E. MURPHY	SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP
TALLEY, FRENCH &	1501 K Street, NW
KENDALL, P.C.	Washington, DC 20005
1892 Ga. Hwy. 138, SE	(202) 736-8000
Conyers, Georgia 30013	cphillips@sidley.com
(770) 483-1431	

*Counsel for Petitioners Timberridge Presbyterian  
Church, Inc. and Timberridge Presbyterian Church*

May 25, 2012

\* Counsel of Record

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
REPLY BRIEF .....	1
I. THIS CASE IMPLICATES A DEEP CON- FLICT AMONG THE STATE AND FED- ERAL APPELLATE COURTS.....	2
II. REVIEW IS WARRANTED TO RESOLVE THE CONFLICT OVER THE MEANING OF “NEUTRAL PRINCIPLES” UNDER <i>JONES</i> .....	8
CONCLUSION .....	11

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>All Saints Parish Waccamaw v. Protestant Episcopal Church</i> , 685 S.E.2d 163 (S.C. 2009), <i>cert. dismissed</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2088 (2010).....	4
<i>Ark. Presbytery of Cumberland Presbyterian Church v. Hudson</i> , 40 S.W.3d 301 (Ark. 2001).....	5
<i>Church of God in Christ, Inc. v. Graham</i> , 54 F.3d 522 (8th Cir. 1995).....	3, 4
<i>In re Episcopal Church Cases</i> , 198 P.3d 66 (Cal. 2009) .....	4
<i>Episcopal Church in the Diocese of Conn. v. Gauss</i> , 28 A.3d 302 (Conn. 2011), <i>petition for cert. filed</i> , 80 U.S.L.W. 3550 (Mar. 14, 2012) (No. 11-1139) .....	4, 5
<i>Episcopal Diocese of Rochester v. Harnish</i> , 899 N.E.2d 920 (N.Y. 2008) .....	6
<i>Jones v. Wolf</i> , 443 U.S. 595 (1979) .....	2, 8, 9
<i>L.A. Police Dep't v. United Reporting Publ'g Corp.</i> , 528 U.S. 32 (1999) .....	8
<i>Missouri v. Frye</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1399 (2012) .....	8
<i>Presbyterian Church of the United States v. Mary Elizabeth Blue Hull Mem'l Presbyterian Church</i> , 393 U.S. 440 (1969).....	9
<i>Roberts v. Galen of Va., Inc.</i> , 525 U.S. 249... ..	8
<i>Washington v. Recuenco</i> , 548 U.S. 212 (2006).....	8
 RULE	
Sup. Ct. R. 10(b)-(c) .....	8
